employed to highlight the trends and movements within the dataset, while a correlation matrix was 

used to establish the nature of the relationships between the independent and dependent variables. 

The hypotheses formulated for the study were tested through multiple regression analysis, 

conducted with the aid of SPSS version 23. A total of two hundred and forty-one (241) 

questionnaires were distributed to staff across ten telecommunications firms operating in Asaba, 

Warri, Ughelli, and Sapele within Delta State. Out of these, two hundred and eight (208) were duly 

completed and returned, representing a response rate of 86.31 percent. This level of response not 

only demonstrates a high level of participation but also provides a robust and representative basis 

for analysis. Moreover, it aligns with the benchmark of Cooper and Schindler (2014), who contend